loss as at the end of the reporting date.

(iii) Foreign Currency Risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or
future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The
Group is exposed to foreign currency risk on transactions
and balances that are denominated in currencies other
than the respective functional currencies of the Group’s
entities.

The currencies giving rise to this risk are primarily United
States Dollar (“USD”) and RMB. Foreign currency risk is
monitored closely on an ongoing basis to ensure that the
net exposure is at an acceptable level.

The net unhedged financial (liabilities)/assets of the
Group that are not denominated in RM are as follows:-

KANGER INTERNATIONAL BERHAD  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2018
119NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Foreign Currency Risk Sensitivity Analysis
The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a
reasonably possible change in the foreign currencies as
at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables
held constant:

Group

2018
Increase/

(decrease)

2017
Increase/

(decrease)

RM RM

Effects on profit after taxation/ equity

Strengthened by 10%

-- RMB  (1,512,255)  (1,869,428)

-- USD  2,822,628  2,215,738

Weakened by 10%

-- RMB  1,512,255  1,869,428

-- USD  (2,822,628)  (2,215,738)

USD

2018 2017

Group RM RM

Trade receivables  27,572,469  20,599,290

Cash and bank balances  1,385,395  1,837,282

Trade payables  (702,809)  (260,418)

Other payables, accruals and deposit received  (28,771)  (18,776)

Currency exposure  28,226,284  22,157,378

KANGER INTERNATIONAL BERHAD  |  ANNUAL REPORT 2018
120NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(iv) Liquidity and Cash Flow Risks
Liquidity and cash flow risks are the risks that the Group
or the Company will encounter difficulty in meeting
financial obligations due to shortage of funds.

The Group’s and the Company’s exposures to liquidity
and cash flow risks arise mainly from general funding
and business activities. The Group and the Company
practise risk management by maintaining sufficient cash

balances and the availability of funding through certain
committed credit facilities.

The following tables set out the maturity profile of the